

Nos. 15-2305 & 15-2478

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA; INTERNATIONAL
UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 1700**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0016**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background: the parties; overtime	4
B. Powell questions why the overtime list is not posted	5
C. Powell’s disputes with Faircloth and Tanner; the Company suspends Powell for threatening Tanner	7
D. The Company discharges Powell and Local 1700 files a grievance on her behalf	9
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Local 1700 violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) by breaching its statutory duty of fair representation	15
A. A union owes its members a statutory duty of fair representation.....	15
B. Local 1700 breached its statutory duty of fair representation.....	16
C. Local 1700’s remaining challenges are not properly before the Court....	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Bowerman v. UAW, Local No. 12</i> , 646 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Exum v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2008)	12, 21
<i>Glass Bottle Blowers Ass’n, Local No. 106</i> , 240 NLRB 324 (1979)	16
<i>Iron Workers Local Union 377 (Alamillio Steel Corp.)</i> , 326 NLRB 375 (1988)	26, 28
<i>Local 1640, AFSCME (Children’s Home of Detroit)</i> , 344 NLRB 441 (2005), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2006 WL 2519732 (6th Cir. 2006)	20, 28
<i>Local 307, Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union (U.S. Postal Service)</i> , 338 NLRB 1154 (2003)	28
<i>Local 594, UAW v. NLRB</i> , 776 F.2d 1310 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Local Union No. 896, affiliated with Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters (Anheuser-Busch, Inc.)</i> , 280 NLRB 565 (1986)	20, 26
<i>Local Union No. 948, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1982)	12, 21
<i>Mine Workers Dist. 5 (Pa. Mines)</i> , 317 NLRB 663 (1995)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nida v. Plant Protection Ass'n Nat'l</i> , 7 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Pac. Intermountain Express Co.</i> , 215 NLRB 588 (1974)	20
<i>Painting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 298 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 21
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 355 NLRB 197 (2010), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 427 F. App'x 838 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15, 19-20
<i>Ruzicka v. General Motors</i> , 649 F.2d 1207 (6th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>S. Moldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 728 F.2d 805 (6th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Temp-Masters, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>V & S ProGalv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	15
<i>White v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 555 (6th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3, 11, 16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2, 3, 4, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 28
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	3, 4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12, 24, 25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(d)	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(g)	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(b)	25
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	25
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	25
